The Company has not issued any share of any kind during the reporting period.

However, during the financial year under review, the Company had planned to issue and allot warrants of an amount of 

Rs. 28.80 Crore.

The proposal was approved by the Board of Directors and Members of the company for issueance of upto 45,00,000 

(Forty-Five Lakhs) Warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the 

Company of face value of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten only) each (“Warrants”) at an exercise price of ₹64/- per Equity Share 

(“Warrant Exercise Price”) (Rupees Sixty Four only) each, payable in cash, aggregating up to  ₹ 28,80,00,000 /- (Rupees 

Twenty Eight Crores and Eighty Lakhs Only) by way of preferential issue, to promoters and non- promoters group.

The Company filed the application for in-principle approval with the Stock Exchange on September 26, 2024 in 

accordance with Regulation 164 read with 166A of SEBI ICDR Regulations and complied with all the necessary

[...]

in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards etc.

1. Alteration of MOA:

Alteration in Memorandum of Association in Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on 15th October, 2024 for alteration of 

Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association for increasing of capital to Rs. 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 

Crores Only) divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crores and Seventy Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only).

2. Business Operations:

During the year under review, the Board and Member of the company approve the matter of issue of upto 45,00,000 (Forty-

Five Lakhs) Warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face 

value of ₹10/- (Rupee Ten only) each (“Warrants”) at an exercise price of ₹64/- per Equity Share (“Warrant Exercise Price”) 

(Rupees Sixty Four only) each, payable in cash, aggregating up to ₹ 28,80,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores and Eighty 

Lakhs Only) which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the 

Warrants until expiry of 18 (eighteen) months, by way of preferential issue, to promoters and non- promoters group as 

determined in accordance with Regulation 164 read with 166A of SEBI ICDR Regulations.